

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-23-395

THE VILLAGE AT OCEAN'S END
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

Appellant

v.

SOUTHWEST HARBOR PROPERTIES LLC, ET AL.

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Michael D. Traister
Nicholas J. Bernate
MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
1. The Parties’ initial pleadings.....	6
2. The Parties’ competing First Motions for Partial Summary Judgment give rise to the immediate Appeal.	7
3. All claims between the parties are waived, settled, and released, except as to ownership of the Shorefront Parcel.	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
A. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SWHP’S 2013 WITHDRAWAL OF THE SHOREFRONT PARCEL IS LEGAL AND VALID.	14
1. The Declaration and the Maine Condominium Act expressly enabled SWHP to withdraw the Shorefront Parcel without recording written approval by the VOEA membership.....	14
2. VOEA’s claim, that SWHP required 80% of the Association’s membership to approve SWHP’s withdrawal of the Shorefront Parcel, ignores the plain language of the Maine Condominium Act and the Declaration.....	18
a. By its plain terms, § 1603-112 does not apply to declarants.....	18
b. The structure of the Act supports the conclusion that the powers/obligations of a condominium association are separate and apart from those of the declarant.....	18

c.	The Act does not provide unit owners absolute veto power over a declarant’s exercise of development rights.	20
d.	Case law from other jurisdictions wholly supports the conclusion that SWHP’s withdrawal was not subject to the provisions of § 1603-112 or § 1602-107 of the Act.....	21
3.	Even if SWHP was bound to obtain <i>written</i> membership consent to withdraw the Shorefront Parcel, VOEA’s claims are nonetheless barred by SWHP’s affirmative defenses.	24
a.	VOEA lacks standing because no unit owner purchased their unit prior to SWHP’s withdrawal of the Shorefront Parcel.	25
b.	VOEA’s claim is barred by the doctrine of laches.	27
c.	VOEA has waived its claim and is equitably estopped from claiming ownership of the Shorefront Parcel.....	29
B.	VOEA’S CLAIMS UNRELATED TO OWNERSHIP OF THE SHOREFRONT PARCEL ARE SUBSTANTIVELY MERITLESS AND HAVE BEEN WAIVED, RELEASED, AND SETTLED.	31
1.	SWHP does not owe VOEA a fiduciary duty to refrain from exercising its development rights and VOEA has waived and released its breach of fiduciary claims.....	32
2.	VOEA waived and released its claims relating to the post-withdrawal Lease between HRE and VOEA.....	34
3.	VOEA waived and released its claim for attorneys’ fees by the settlement and otherwise has no such claim.	36
4.	VOEA waived and released any claims relating to the Public Offering Statement.....	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Bowen Court Condo.</i> , 44 A.3d 736 (R.I. 2012).....	22
<i>Am. Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. IDC, Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 117 (R.I. 2004).....	22
<i>Bates Fabrics, Inc. v. LeVeen</i> , 590 A.2d 528 (Me. 1991)	37
<i>Brooks v. Carson</i> , 2012 ME 97.....	19
<i>Brown v. Compass Harbor Vill. Condo Ass’n</i> , 2020 ME 44.....	37
<i>Burrill Nat. Bank v. Edminister</i> , 119 Me. 367, (1920).....	18
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Devereux Marine, Inc.</i> , 2013 ME 37, 68 A.3d 1262.....	33
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2000 ME 85.....	25
<i>Convery v. Town of Wells</i> , 2022 ME 35	33
<i>Dep’t of Health & Human Services v. Pelletier</i> , 2009 ME 11.....	29
<i>Dugan v. Martel</i> , 588 A.2d 744 (Me. 1991).....	31
<i>Goldenfarb v. Land Design, Inc.</i> , 409 A.2d 662 (Me. 1979)	27
<i>In re 1801 Robert Fulton Drive, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 364251 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Feb. 2, 2012)22	
<i>In re Skybridge Terrace, LLC Litig.</i> , 246 N.C. App. 489, 786 S.E.2d 5.....	22
<i>Interstate Indus. Unif. Rental Serv., Inc. v. Couri Pontiac, Inc.</i> , 355 A.2d 913 (Me. 1976).....	29
<i>Lamson v. Cote</i> , 2001 ME 109.....	25
<i>Martin v. Maine Cent. R. Co.</i> , 83 Me. 100 (1890).....	29
<i>Perry v. Dean</i> , 2017 ME 35, 156 A3d 742	14

<i>Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2014 ME 6.....	19
<i>Puyallup Ridge, LLC v. Courtney Ridge Estates Owners Ass'n</i> , 195 Wash. App. 1055.....	22
<i>Queler v. Skonron</i> , 438 Mass. 304, 780 N.E.2d 71 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>Quirk v. Quirk</i> , 2020 ME 132	27
<i>Seacoast Hangar Condo. II Ass'n v. Martel</i> , 2001 ME 112	37
<i>Stewart v. Grant</i> , 126 Me. 195, 137 A. 63 (1927)	27

STATUTES

14 M.R.S.A. § 752.....	26
33 M.R.S.A. § 1601-103	1, 11, 15
33 M.R.S.A. § 1601-105	20
33 M.R.S.A. § 1602-105	11, 15
33 M.R.S.A. § 1602-107	20, 26
33 M.R.S.A. § 1602-110	1, 17, 20
33 M.R.S.A. § 1602-117	16, 18
33 M.R.S.A. § 1602-119	19
33 M.R.S.A. § 1603-102	26
33 M.R.S.A. § 1603-103	33
33 M.R.S.A. § 1603-111	36
33 M.R.S.A. § 1603-112	11, 18, 19
33 M.R.S.A. §§ 1601-101	1, 7, 11, 14

RULES

Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 56(i)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Harvey & Merritt, *Maine Civil Practice* § 0:11 (3d ed. 2023)..... 25

Horton & McGehee, *Maine Civil Remedies* § 7-5(f) (4th ed. 2004) 28
